
Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & 

Infrastructure Committee

Committee Members: Herndon, Chair; Sandoval, Vice-Chair; 

Black, CdeBaca, Kashmann, Torres

Committee Staff: Zach Rothmier

Tuesday, December 15, 2020, 10:30 AM

City & County Building, Room 450

Attendance

Action Items

Approves an individual Denver landmark designation for 

property located at 1272 Columbine Street in Council 

District 10.

20-1456

Kara Hahn

Briefings

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure on-call 

contracts

20-1551

Jason Gallardo

Matt MacLachlan

Adam Phipps

Patience Reuter

Travis Bogan

Consent Items

Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

U-SU-C to U-SU-C1, located at 4680 Quitman Street in 

Council District 1.

20-1457

Page 1 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17395
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17490
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17396


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

Amends, restates and supersedes Ordinance No. 1210, 

Series of 2020, to approve the 2021 annual costs of the 

continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance and 

replacement of the Consolidated Morrison Road 

Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District correcting the 

City’s payment from $220.98 to $1,709.81 in Council 

District 3.

20-1462

Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

E-SU-D to E-SU-D1, located at 3217 East Yale Way in 

Council District 6.

20-1471

Approves a contract with Wilson & Company, Inc., 

Engineers & Architects for $2,499,891 and for three years 

for a professional engineering design services for the 

48th Avenue Storm System Design in Council District 9 

(202056933).

20-1473

Approves a contract with Keene Concrete, Inc. for 

$5,000,000 and for three years for on-call construction 

services on City infrastructure, citywide (202056841).

20-1474

Approves a contract with Sky Blue Builders LLC for 

$5,000,000 and for three years for on-call construction 

services on City infrastructure, citywide (202056842).

20-1475

Approves a contract with Premier Services Inc. for 

$5,000,000 and for three years for on-call construction 

services on City infrastructure, citywide (202056843).

20-1476

Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

U-SU-C to U-SU-C1, located at 4144 Hooker Street in 

Council District 1.

20-1477

Vacates a portion of right of way located at the west 

corner of East Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard and North 

Moline Street, without reservations in Council District 8.

20-1478

Page 2 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17401
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17410
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17412
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17413
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17414
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17415
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17416
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17417


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

Approves a contract with ACL, Inc. for $2,500,000 and 

through 1-14-24 for on-call traffic engineering 

professional services, citywide (DOTI-202056491).

20-1479

Approves a contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

for $2,000,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call bridge 

design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056565).

20-1480

Approves a contract with All Traffic Data Services, LLC for 

$1,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call data 

collection professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056569).

20-1481

Approves a contract with Atkins North America, Inc. for 

$7,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call general 

civil/roadway design, traffic engineering, and program 

and project management professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056573).

20-1482

Approves a contract with Alfred Benesch & Company for 

$2,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call general 

civil/roadway design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056574).

20-1483

Approves a contract with CDM Smith, Inc. for $4,000,000 

and through 1-14-24 for on-call green infrastructure and 

landscape architecture, and program and project 

management professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056578).

20-1484

Approves a contract with Communication Infrastructure 

Group, LLC for $1,250,000 and through 1-14-24 for 

on-call public engagement and marketing professional 

services, citywide (DOTI-202056581).

20-1485

Page 3 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17418
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17419
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17420
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17421
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17422
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17423
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17424


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

Approves a contract with David Evans and Associates, 

Inc. for $4,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call 

general civil/roadway design and bridge design 

professional services, citywide (DOTI-202056583).

20-1486

Approves a contract with DHM Design Corporation for 

$1,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call green 

infrastructure and landscape architecture professional 

services, citywide (DOTI-202056584).

20-1487

Approves a contract with Enginuity Engineering Solutions, 

LLC for $4,000,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call 

wastewater planning and design professional services, 

citywide (DOTI-202056587).

20-1488

Approves a contract with Fehr & Peers for $3,000,000 and 

through 1-14-24 for on-call multimodal and 

transportation planning, and transit planning and design 

professional services, citywide (DOTI-202056589).

20-1489

Approves a contract with Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Inc. for 

$2,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call general 

civil/roadway design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056590).

20-1490

Approves a contract with Fox Tuttle Transportation Group 

for $2,750,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call 

multimodal design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056592).

20-1491

Approves a contract with Harris Kocher Engineering 

Group, Inc. for $1,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for 

on-call utility engineering professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056594).

20-1492

Page 4 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17425
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17426
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17427
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17428
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17429
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17430
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17431


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

Approves a contract with HDR Engineering, Inc. for 

$6,150,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call bridge 

inspection, multimodal design, multimodal and 

transportation planning, and transit planning and design 

professional services, citywide (DOTI-202056595).

20-1493

Approves a contract with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 

for $6,000,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call bridge 

design, utility engineering, and program and project 

management professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056596).

20-1494

Approves a contract with KCI Technologies, Inc. for 

$1,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call utility 

engineering professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056597).

20-1495

Approves a contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, 

Inc. for $2,750,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call 

multimodal design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056606).

20-1496

Approves a contract with Livable Cities Studio, Inc. for 

$1,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call green 

infrastructure and landscape architecture professional 

services, citywide (DOTI-202056608).

20-1497

Approves a contract with Mead and Hunt, Inc. for 

$1,750,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call transit 

planning and design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056609).

20-1498

Approves a contract with Merrick & Company for 

$4,000,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call wastewater 

planning and design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056612).

20-1499

Page 5 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17432
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17433
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17434
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17435
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17436
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17437
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17438


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

Approves a contract with Michael Baker International, Inc. 

for $9,400,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call general 

civil/roadway design, bridge inspection, traffic 

engineering, and wastewater planning and design 

professional services, citywide (DOTI-202056614).

20-1500

Approves a contract with Muller Engineering Company, 

Inc. for $9,000,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call 

general civil/roadway design, traffic engineering, and 

wastewater planning and design professional services, 

citywide (DOTI-202056615).

20-1501

Approves a contract with Nelson/Nygaard Consulting 

Associates, Inc. for $4,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for 

on-call multimodal and transportation planning, transit 

planning and design, and data collection professional 

services, citywide (DOTI-202056616).

20-1502

Approves a contract with Olsson, Inc. for $4,000,000 and 

through 1-14-24 for on-call wastewater planning and 

design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056617).

20-1503

Approves a contract with Ordonez and Vogelsang, LLC for 

$1,250,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call multimodal 

and transportation planning professional services, 

citywide (DOTI-202056618).

20-1504

Approves a contract with RESPEC Company, LLC for 

$4,000,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call wastewater 

planning and design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056621).

20-1505

Approves a contract with Rocksol Consulting Group, Inc. 

for $2,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call call 

general civil/roadway design professional services, 

citywide (DOTI-202056622).

20-1506

Page 6 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17439
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17440
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17441
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17442
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17443
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17444
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17445


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

Approves a contract with Stanley Consultants, Inc. for 

$2,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call traffic 

engineering professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056623).

20-1507

Approves a contract with Stolfus and Associates, Inc. for 

$2,750,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call multimodal 

design professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056624).

20-1508

Approves a contract with Stream Design, LLC for 

$1,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call green 

infrastructure and landscape architecture professional 

services, citywide (DOTI-202056625).

20-1509

Approves a contract with Fuse Communication Limited for 

$1,250,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call public 

engagement and marketing professional services, 

citywide (DOTI-202056626).

20-1510

Approves a contract with Toole Design Group, LLC for 

$4,000,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call - multimodal 

design, and multimodal and transportation planning 

professional services, citywide (DOTI-202056627).

20-1511

Approves a contract with Wenk Associates, Inc. for 

$1,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call green 

infrastructure and landscape architecture professional 

services, citywide (DOTI-202056628).

20-1512

Approves a contract with Wilson & Company, Inc., 

Engineers & Architects for $8,500,000 and through 

1-14-24 for on-call general civil/roadway design, bridge 

design, and wastewater planning and design professional 

services, citywide (DOTI-202056629).

20-1513

Page 7 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17446
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17447
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17448
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17449
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17450
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17451
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17452


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

Approves a contract with WSP USA, Inc. for $5,750,000 

and through 1-14-24 for on-call bridge design, 

multimodal and transportation planning, and program and 

project management professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056630).

20-1514

Approves a contract with Y2K Engineering, LLC for 

$4,000,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call multimodal 

design, and multimodal and transportation planning 

professional services, citywide (DOTI-202056631).

20-1515

Approves a contract with Calderon Hispanic Marketing 

LLC for $1,250,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call 

public engagement and marketing professional services, 

citywide (DOTI-202056632).

20-1516

Approves a contract with CDR Associates for $1,250,000 

and through 1-14-24 for on-call public engagement and 

marketing professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056633).

20-1517

Approves a contract with Triunity, Inc. for $4,000,000 

and through 1-14-24 for on-call utility engineering, and 

program and project management professional services, 

citywide (DOTI-202056635).

20-1518

Approves a contract with HNTB Corporation for 

$2,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call program and 

project management professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056638).

20-1519

Approves a contract with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

for $4,400,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call bridge 

inspection, and wastewater planning and design 

professional services, citywide (DOTI-202056661).

20-1520

Page 8 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17453
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17454
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17455
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17456
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17457
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17458
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17459


Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, December 15, 2020

Approves a contract with Apex Design, LLC for 

$9,750,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call multimodal 

design, multimodal and transportation planning, transit 

planning and design, traffic engineering, and data 

collection professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056674).

20-1521

Approves a contract with GBSM, Inc. for $1,250,000 and 

through 1-14-24 for on-call public engagement and 

marketing professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056675).

20-1522

Approves a contract with Goodbee & Associates, Inc. for 

$1,500,000 and through 1-14-24 for on-call utility 

engineering professional services, citywide 

(DOTI-202056678).

20-1523

Page 9 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oHyXcJ7ETQ-LJuFdpcEV5A

PASSWORD: Denver

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17460
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17461
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17462

